

No. 11-626

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FANE LOZMAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL MARINE  
BANKERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

DENNIS K. EGAN

*Counsel of Record*

JAMES Y. STEWART

BRANDON J. WILSON

KOTZ SANGSTER WYSOCKI P.C.

400 Renaissance Center, Suite 3400

Detroit, MI 48243

(313) 259-8300

degan@kotzsangster.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

July 19, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. Marine Lenders Rely Upon Federal *In Rem* And *In Personam* Jurisdiction As Security For Extending Marine Credit. .... 5

    A. Congress’s Passage Of The Ship Mortgage Act of 1920 And Enforcement Of Preferred Ship Mortgages Spurred On Marine Lending. .... 5

    B. Default Remedies For Holders Of Preferred Ship Mortgages. .... 7

II. Petitioner Seeks To Advance An Arbitrary, Subjective And Impractical Method For Determining Vessel Status And Invoking Federal Admiralty Jurisdiction. .... 9

    A. The Fifth and Seventh Circuits have ignored *Stewart* by adopting a test for determining vessel status which considers the intent of the boat owner. .... 10

B. Under Petitioner’s proposed test, *Amicus’s* members could not rely on documentation executed in connection with marine loan transactions. . . . . 17

CONCLUSION . . . . . 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cnty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996) . . . . .	15
<i>Board of Comm’rs of the Orleans Levee Dist. v. M/V Belle of Orleans</i> , 535 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	11
<i>Doe v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.</i> , 394 F.3d 891 (11th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	11
<i>De La Rosa v. St. Charles Gaming Co.</i> , 474 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Dietrich v. Key Bank</i> , 72 F.3d 1509 (11th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	5
<i>Foremost Ins. Co. v. Richardson</i> , 457 U.S. 668 (1982) . . . . .	6
<i>Howard v. S. Ill. Riverboat Casino Cruises, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 854 (7th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	10
<i>La. Int’l Marine, LLC v. Drilling Rig Atlas Century</i> , No. C-11-186, 2012 WL 1029934 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 9, 2012) . . . . .	12, 13, 14
<i>Mammoet Shipping Co., B.V. v. Mark Twain</i> , 610 F. Supp. 863 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) . . . . .	7
<i>Merchants &amp; Marine Bank v. The T.E. Welles</i> , 289 F.2d 188 (5th Cir. 1961) . . . . .	6

*New England Fish Co. v. Barge or Vessel Sonya*,  
332 F. Supp. 463 (D. Alaska 1971) . . . . . 7

*Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. James N. Kirby, Pty. Ltd.*,  
543 U.S. 14 (2004) . . . . . 12

*Stewart v. Dutra Constr. Co.*,  
543 U.S. 481 (2005) . . . . . *passim*

*Tagliere v. Harrah's Ill. Corp.*,  
445 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2006) . . . . . 10, 11

**STATUTES**

1 U.S.C. § 3 . . . . . 6

46 U.S.C. § 115 . . . . . 6

46 U.S.C. § 31322 . . . . . 6

46 U.S.C. § 31325(a) . . . . . 7

46 U.S.C. § 31325(b) . . . . . 7

46 U.S.C. § 31325(b)(1) . . . . . 7

46 U.S.C. § 31325(b)(2)(A) . . . . . 7

46 U.S.C. § 31325(b)(3)(A) . . . . . 8

46 U.S.C. § 31325(b)(3)(B) . . . . . 8

46 U.S.C. § 31325(c) . . . . . 8

46 U.S.C. § 31325(e)(1) . . . . . 8

46 U.S.C. § 31325(e)(2) . . . . .	8
46 U.S.C. § 31326 . . . . .	8
Coast Guard Authorization Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-324, 110 Stat. 3901, 3980 (1996) . . . . .	8
Maritime Commercial Instruments and Liens Act, Pub. L. 100-710, 102 Stat. 4739 (1988) . . . . .	5
Ship Mortgage Act, 41 Stat. 1000 (1920) . . . . .	5
<b>RULES</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.1 . . . . .	5
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .	1
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
46 C.F.R. § 67.161 . . . . .	16
<b>OTHER</b>	
Bertram E. Snyder and Steven B. Borris, <i>Secured Transactions and Admiralty Law: How to Have Smooth Sailing When the Collateral Is a Vessel</i> , 13 U.C.C.L.J. 317 (1981) . . . . .	6
Bill Moses, <i>The Power Pedestal: Past, Present and Future</i> , 24 Marina Dock Age, Mar. 2011 . . . . .	15
<a href="http://maritime-executive.com/article/cruise-ship-queen-elizabeth-2-to-become-dubai-floating-hotel">http://maritime-executive.com/article/cruise-ship- queen-elizabeth-2-to-become-dubai-floating- hotel</a> . . . . .	12

National Marine Manufacturers Association, *2011  
Recreational Boating Statistical Abstract*  
(2012) ..... 2

Robert M. Jarvis, *Secured Transactions in Florida,  
Chapter 12-F Marine Financing*, Florida Bar,  
1982, 1991, 1996 ..... 3
